

No. 08-2262

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

RAMAH NAVAJO CHAPTER, *et al.*,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

KENNETH L. SALAZAR, *et al.*,
Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW MEXICO
The Honorable Senior Judge C. LeRoy Hansen

APPELLANTS' RESPONSE TO
PETITION FOR REHEARING AND REHEARING EN BANC

MICHAEL P. GROSS
Counsel of Record and Class Counsel
M.P. Gross Law Firm, PC
460 St. Michael's Drive, No. 401
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505
Telephone: (505) 995 8066
Facsimile: (505) 989 1096
mike@mpgrosslaw.com

LLOYD B. MILLER
Co-Class Counsel
Sonosky, Chambers, Sachse,
Miller & Munson, LLP
900 West Fifth Ave., Ste. 700
Anchorage, Alaska 99501
Telephone: (907) 258 6377
Facsimile: (907) 272 8332
lloyd@sonosky.net

C. BRYANT ROGERS
Co-Class Counsel
VanAmberg, Rogers, Yepa,
Abeita & Gomez, LLP
P.O. Box 1447
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504
Telephone: (505) 988 8979
Facsimile: (505) 983 7508
cbrogers@nmlawgroup.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
Table of Authorities	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
I. THE GOVERNMENT HAS NOT JUSTIFIED ITS REQUEST FOR PANEL REHEARING OR REHEARING EN BANC.	1
A. The Request for Panel Rehearing Does Not Meet this Court's Requirements.	1
B. The Government's Request Does Not Satisfy the Rigid Standards for Rehearing En Banc.	2
II. THE GOVERNMENT'S SPECIFIC OBJECTIONS TO THE PANEL'S DECISION ARE WITHOUT MERIT.	7
CONCLUSION	15
Certificate of Compliance with Rule 32(a)	17
Certification of Digital Submission	17
Certificate of Service	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases:	
<i>Air Line Pilots Association International v. Eastern Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 863 F.2d 891 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	6
<i>Alamo Navajo School Board, Inc. and Miccosukee Corp.</i> , 1998-2 BCA ¶ 29,831, p. 147681 (1997) and ¶ 29,832, p. 147699 (1998), 1997 WL 759441 (1997), <i>reversed sub nom. Babbitt v. Oglala Sioux Tribal Public Safety Department</i> , 194 F.3d 1374 (Fed. Cir. 1999)	4-5
<i>Arctic Slope Native Association v. Sebelius</i> , 629 F.3d 1296 (Fed. Cir. 2010)	3-4
<i>Babbitt v. Miccosukee</i> , 217 F.3d 857 (table), 1999 WL 989060 (Fed. Cir. 1999)	4
<i>Babbitt v. Oglala Sioux Tribal Public Safety Department</i> , 194 F.3d 1374 (Fed. Cir. 1999)	4-5
<i>Cherokee Nation v. Leavitt</i> , 543 U.S. 631 (2005)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ferris v. United States</i> , 27 Ct. Cl. 542 (1892)	9, 11- 12, 13
<i>Lincoln v. Vigil</i> , 508 U.S. 182 (1993)	12
<i>Ramah Navajo Chapter v. Babbitt</i> , 50 F. Supp. 2d 1091 (D.N.M. 1999)	15
<i>Ramah Navajo School Board v. Babbitt</i> , 87 F.3d 1338 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	4, 5
<i>Star-Glo Associates, LP v. United States</i> , 414 F.3d 1349, 1355 (Fed. Cir. 2005)	10
<i>TVA v. Hill</i> , 437 U.S. 153 (1978)	10

Constitution:

United States Constitution, Appropriations Clause, art. I, § 9, cl. 7 13

Statutes:

Anti-Deficiency Act, 31 U.S.C. § 1341(a) 12-13

Contract Disputes Act, 41 U.S.C. §§ 601 et seq. 13

Indian Self-Determination and Education Assistance Act of 1975,
as amended, 25 U.S.C. §§ 450-458bbb-2 *passim*

§ 450j(c)(1) 14

§ 450j-1(a)(2) 1, 10

§ 450j-1(b) 10, 14

§ 450j-1(g) 10, 11

Judgment Fund, 31 U.S.C. § 1304 13-15

Legislative History:

Senate Report 100-274 (1987) 15

Senate Report 103-374 (1994) 15

Rules:

Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure

Rule 35 6

Rule 35(b)(1)(A) 2

Rule 35(b)(1)(B) 3

Tenth Circuit Rules

Rule 35.1(A) 2, 6

Rule 40.1(A) 1-2

Other authorities:

Advisory Committee Note to 1998 amendments of Rule 35 of the Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure	3, 6
Comp. Gen. Op. B-217990.25-O.M. (Oct. 30, 1987)	15
Judgment Fund: Treasury's Estimates of Claim Payment Processing Costs under the No FEAR Act and Contract Disputes Act, GAO-04-481 (April 28, 2004)	14
